Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for 
the recovery of the said sum of Rupees Forty-five Million 
Six Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand Seventy-eight and 
cents Eighteen only (Rs. 45,629,078.18) of lawful money of 
Sri Lanka together with further interest on a sum of Rupees 
Thirty-four Million Two Hundred Twenty Thousand only 
(Rs. 34,220,000.00) at the rate of Thirteen decimal Naught 
per centum (13.0% p. a.) per annum and further interest 

on a sum of Rupees Five Million Eight Hundred Eighty-
six Thousand only (Rs. 5,868,000.00) at the rate of Sixteen 
decimal Five Naught per centum (16.50% p.

[...]

having its registered office and principal place of business at  
No. 486, Galle Road, Colombo 03 in the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka and there is now due and owing to 
the Amana Bank PLC as at 31st December, 2024 a total 
sum of Rupees Two Hundred Twelve Million Six Hundred 
and Sixty-one Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-nine 
only (Rs. 212,661,129) on the said Bonds and the Board 
of Directors of Amana Bank PLC under the powers vested 
by the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) 
Act, No. 4 of 1990, do hereby resolve that the properties 
morefully described in the Schedule hereto and mortgaged

[...]

to said Amana Bank PLC by the said Mortgage Bond Nos. 
15331, 15315, 15321, 15323, 15325, 15327 and 15329 to 
be sold by Public Auction by Thrivanka and Senanayake 
Auctioneers of No. 30/83, Katuwawala Road, Maharagama 
for the recovery of sum of Rupees Fifty-seven Million Two 
Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety 
only (Rs. 57,217,590) together with return on investment/
profit/rental thereon at the rate of 24.5% p. a from 1st January, 
2025 to the date of sale on a sum of Rupees Thirty Million 
only (Rs. 30,000,000) and a sum of Rupees Seven Million 
Four Hundred and Sixty-one Thousand Five Hundred 
Thirty-seven only (Rs. 7,461,537.00) together with return 
on investment/profit/rental at the rate of 12.46% p. a. from 
1st January, 2025 to the date of sale on a sum of Rupees Six 

Million Four Hundred and Eighty-eight Thousand Fifty-two 
only (Rs. 6,488,052) and a sum of Rupees One Hundred and 
Forty-three Million Six Hundred and Nine Thousand only 
(Rs. 143,609,000) together with return on investment/profit/
rental at the rate of 12.46% p. a. from 01st January, 2025 
to the date of sale on a sum of Rupees One Hundred and 
Five Million Six Hundred and Sixty-nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Seventy-eight only (Rs. 105,669,778) and a 
sum of Rupees Four Million Three Hundred and Seventy-
three Thousand Two only (Rs. 4,373,002.00) together with 
costs of advertising, any other costs and charges incurred, 
less payments (if any) since received.

THE SCHEDULE

Property 1

All that allotment of land called and known as “Venkany” 
situated at Manaltheevu Village within the Grama Niladhari

[...]

20,000,000.00 (Rupees Twenty Million only) granted 
by Hatton National Bank PLC to J Too W (Private) Limited, 
among other facilities and has made default in payment 
of the sum due to Hatton National Bank PLC and there is 
now due and owing to Hatton National Bank PLC a sum of  
Rs. 18,080,279.81 (Rupees Eighteen Million Eighty 
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-nine and cents Eighty-
one only) as at 12.06.2023 together with further interest 
from 13.06.2023 at the rate of 6% on the capital outstanding 
of Rs. 17,379,811.78.

Whereas J Too W (Private) Limited as the Obligor and 
Jayawardena Mudiyanselage Heminda Charaka Bandara

[...]

20,000,000.00 (Rupees Twenty Million only) granted 
by Hatton National Bank PLC to J Too W (Private) Limited, 
among other facilities and has made default in payment 
of the sum due to Hatton National Bank PLC and there is 
now due and owing to Hatton National Bank PLC a sum of  
Rs. 17,323,499.80 (Rupees Seventeen Million Three 
Hundred and Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Ninety-nine and cents Eighty only) as at 12.06.2023 together 
with further interest from 13.06.2023 at the rate of 6.54% on 
the capital outstanding of Rs. 17,061,313.26.

Whereas J Too W (Private) Limited as the Obligor and 
Jayawardena Mudiyanselage Heminda Charaka Bandara